sures presented by other companies. Please refer to the section entitled
“Non-IFRS Measures Including Retail Industry Metrics” in the Management’s
Discussion & Analysis within this Annual Report for a discussion of the defini-
tions, components, reconciliations, and use of these measures

2. Figures adjusted to exclude stock-based compensation, unrealized FX (gains)
losses on forward contracts, IPO and Secondary Costs, and a lease exit cost in
Fiscal 2019.

Selected Financial Metrics

Adjusted Net Income2 (C$ millions)

$40

$65

$76

$95 $98

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020

$(56) $57 $79 $91

25.1%
CAGR

$(32)

Net Revenue (C$ millions)

$542

$667
$743

$874

$981

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020

16.0%
CAGR

Fiscal 2020 Annual Report | 13

(in thousands of Canadian dollars,
unless otherwise noted)

Fiscal 2020
52 weeks

  Fiscal
2019

53 weeks

 Fiscal
2018

52 weeks

 Fiscal
2017

52 weeks

 Fiscal
2016

52 weeks

As
reported
(IFRS 16)

IFRS 16
adoption

impact
 Excluding

IFRS 16(1)

 As reported
   (IAS 17)

Consolidated Statements of
Operations:

Net revenue $ 980,589 $ - $ 980,589  $ 874,296 $ 743,267 $ 667,181 $ 542,463
Cost of goods sold  577,165  23,034  600,199   531,383  447,776  401,658  344,095

Gross profit  403,424  (23,034)  380,390   342,913  295,491  265,523  198,368

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative  243,362  416  243,778   215,297  183,857  178,773  135,111
Stock-based compensation expense  7,790  -  7,790   11,540  17,240  103,044  10,651

Income (loss) from operations  152,272  (23,450)  128,822   116,076  94,394  (16,294)  52,606
Finance expense  28,319  (23,763)  4,556   4,821  5,221  10,455  10,995
Other (income) loss  (2,185)  -  (2,185)   (395)  1,890  (1,362)  (3,512)

Income (loss) before income taxes  126,138  313  126,451   111,650  87,283  (25,387)  45,123
Income tax expense  35,544  87  35,631   32,922  30,190  30,722  12,751

Net income (loss) $ 90,594 $ 226 $ 90,820  $ 78,728 $ 57,093 $ (56,109) $ 32,372

Percentage of Net Revenue:
Net revenue  100.0%   100.0%   100.0%  100.0%  100.0%   100.0%
Cost of goods sold  58.9%   61.2%   60.8%  60.2%  60.2%  63.4%

Gross profit  41.1%   38.8%   39.2%  39.8%  39.8%  36.6%

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative  24.8%   24.9%   24.6%  24.7%  26.8%  24.9%
Stock-based compensation expense  0.8%   0.8%   1.3%  2.3%  15.4%  2.0%

Income (loss) from operations  15.5%   13.1%   13.3%  12.7%  (2.4%)  9.7%
Finance expense  2.9%   0.5%   0.6%  0.7%  1.6%  2.0%

[…]

We adopted IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”), replacing IAS 17, Leases (“IAS 17”) and related interpretations,
using the modified retrospective approach, effective for the annual reporting period beginning on March 4, 2019. As
a result, our results for Q4 2020 and Fiscal 2020 reflect lease accounting under IFRS 16. Comparative figures for
Q4 2019 and Fiscal 2019 have not been restated and continue to be reported under IAS 17.

Our financial reporting is impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16. Certain lease-related expenses previously
recorded as occupancy costs are now recorded as depreciation expense for right-of-use assets and as interest
expense for related lease liabilities. The depreciation expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of
the lease, while the interest expense declines over the life of the lease, as the liability is paid off.

For analysis purposes only, this MD&A also shows, where applicable, amounts for the Q4 2020 and Fiscal
2020 as if we continued to report under IAS 17, and did not adopt IFRS 16.

(in thousands of Canadian
dollars, unless otherwise noted)

   Q4 2020
13 weeks

 Q4 2020
13 weeks

 Q4 2019
14 weeks

  As reported
(IFRS 16)

 Excluding
IFRS 16(1)

 As reported
(IAS 17)

Change

  (A)  (B)  (C)  (B) - (C)
Gross profit  $ 102,841  $ 97,103  $ 93,847  $ 3,256
As a percentage of net revenue  37.3%  35.3%  36.2%  (0.9%)

SG&A  $ 64,331  $ 64,452  $ 59,349  $ 5,103
As a percentage of net revenue  23.4%  23.4%  22.9%  0.5%

Adjusted EBITDA(2)  $ 42,375  $ 42,375  $ 42,568  ($ 193)
As a percentage of net revenue  15.4%  15.4%  16.4%  (1.0%)

Adjusted Net Income  $ 23,428  $ 23,433  $ 25,072  ($ 1,639)
As a percentage of net revenue  8.5%  8.5%  9.7%  (1.2%)

Adjusted Net Income per Diluted

Share

$ 0.21  $ 0.21  $ 0.21  -

(in thousands of Canadian
dollars, unless otherwise noted)

   Fiscal 2020
52 weeks

 Fiscal 2020
52 weeks

 Fiscal 2019
53 weeks

  As reported
(IFRS 16)

 Excluding
IFRS 16(1)

 As reported
(IAS 17)

Change

  (A)  (B)  (C)  (B) - (C)
Gross profit  $ 403,424  $ 380,390  $ 342,913  $ 37,477
As a percentage of net revenue  41.1%  38.8%  39.2%  (0.4%)

SG&A  $ 243,362  $ 243,778  $ 215,297  $ 28,481
As a percentage of net revenue  24.8%  24.9%  24.6%  0.3%

Adjusted EBITDA(2)  $ 172,572  $ 172,572  $ 161,045  $ 11,527
As a percentage of net revenue  17.6%  17.6%  18.4%  (0.8%)

Adjusted Net Income  $ 97,388  $ 97,614  $ 94,543  $ 3,071
As a percentage of net revenue  9.9%  10.0%  10.8%  (0.8%)

Adjusted Net Income per Diluted

Share

$ 0.87  $ 0.87  $ 0.81  $ 0.06

Notes:
(1) Presented using IAS 17, as if IFRS 16 had not been adopted, for comparative purposes only.
(2) To improve the comparability of underlying performance with periods prior to our adoption of IFRS 16, Adjusted EBITDA for Q4 2020 and

Fiscal 2020 have been adjusted to exclude, in addition to other adjustments, the impact of IFRS 16.

22 |

5

Financial Highlights
We refer the reader to the section entitled “How We Assess the Performance of Our Business” of this MD&A

[…]

financing activities. Our sustained ability to generate free cash flow is an indicator of the financial strength of our
business, as we require regular capital expenditures to build and maintain boutiques and purchase new equipment
to improve our business and infrastructure. We define free cash flow as net cash generated from operating
activities excluding interest paid, less net cash used in investing activities and repayments of principal on lease
liabilities.

30 |

13

Selected Consolidated Financial Information
The following table summarizes our recent results of operations for the periods indicated. The selected

consolidated financial information set out below has been derived from our audited annual consolidated financial
statements and related notes. The selected consolidated financial information set out below for Q4 2020 and Q4
2019 is unaudited.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless
otherwise noted)

Q4 2020
13 weeks

 Q4 2019
14 weeks

As reported

(IFRS 16)
IFRS 16

adoption
impact

 Excluding
IFRS 16(6)

 As reported
(IAS 17)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Net revenue $ 275,430 $ - $ 275,430  $ 259,050
Cost of goods sold  172,589  5,738  178,327   165,203

Gross profit  102,841  (5,738)  97,103   93,847

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative  64,331  121  64,452   59,349
Stock-based compensation expense  2,411  -  2,411   2,596

Income from operations  36,099  (5,859)  30,240   31,902
Finance expense  6,914  (5,866)  1,048   1,219
Other (income) expenses  (1,354)  -  (1,354)   4,416

Income before income taxes  30,539  7  30,546   26,267
Income tax expense  8,824  2  8,826   7,544

Net income $ 21,715 $ 5 $ 21,720  $ 18,723

Percentage of Net Revenue:
Net revenue  100.0%   100.0%   100.0%
Cost of goods sold  62.7%   64.7%   63.8%

Gross profit  37.3%   35.3%   36.2%

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative  23.4%   23.4%   22.9%
Stock-based compensation expense  0.9%   0.9%   1.0%

Income from operations  13.1%   11.0%   12.3%
Finance expense  2.5%   0.4%   0.5%
Other (income) expenses  (0.5%)   (0.5%)   1.7%

Income before income taxes  11.1%   11.1%   10.1%
Income tax expense   3.2%   3.2%   2.9%

Net income  7.9%   7.9%   7.2%

Other Performance Measures:
Year-over-year net revenue growth  6.3%   6.3%   17.9%
Comparable sales growth  8.9%   8.9%   5.5%
Free cash flow $ 20,656   $ 20,656  $ (20,876)
Capital cash expenditures (excluding proceeds

from leasehold inducements) $ 12,167   $ 12,167

$ 14,677
Number of boutiques, end of period  96   96   91
New boutiques added  2   2   -
Boutiques expanded or repositioned(7)  -   -   -

Note:
(6) Presented using IAS 17, as if IFRS 16 had not been adopted, for comparative purposes only.
(7) Q4 2019 includes the reposition of one of our banner locations into the flagship boutique located on the same street.

Fiscal 2020 Annual Report | 31

14

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless
otherwise noted)

Fiscal 2020
52 weeks

 Fiscal 2019
53 weeks

As reported

(IFRS 16)
IFRS 16

adoption
impact

 Excluding
IFRS 16(8)

 As reported
(IAS 17)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Net revenue $ 980,589 $ - $ 980,589  $ 874,296
Cost of goods sold  577,165  23,034  600,199   531,383

Gross profit  403,424  (23,034)  380,390   342,913

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative  243,362  416  243,778   215,297
Stock-based compensation expense  7,790  -  7,790   11,540

Income from operations  152,272  (23,450)  128,822   116,076
Finance expense  28,319  (23,763)  4,556   4,821
Other income  (2,185)  -  (2,185)   (395)

Income before income taxes  126,138  313  126,451   111,650
Income tax expense  35,544  87  35,631   32,922

Net income $ 90,594 $ 226 $ 90,820  $ 78,728

Percentage of Net Revenue:
Net revenue  100.0%   100.0%   100.0%
Cost of goods sold  58.9%   61.2%   60.8%

Gross profit  41.1%   38.8%   39.2%

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative  24.8%   24.9%   24.6%
Stock-based compensation expense  0.8%   0.8%   1.3%

Income from operations  15.5%   13.1%   13.3%
Finance expense  2.9%   0.5%   0.6%
Other income  (0.2%)   (0.2%)   (0.0%)

Income before income taxes  12.9%   12.9%   12.8%
Income tax expense   3.6%   3.6%   3.8%

Net income  9.2%   9.3%   9.0%

[…]

i) recognition exemption of short term leases;

ii) recognition exemption of low-value leases;

iii) grandfather prior conclusions on contracts containing leases on transition;

iv) a single discount rate was applied to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics on transition;

v) initial direct costs were excluded in the measurement of the right-of-use assets on transition; and

vi) hindsight was used in determining lease term at the date of transition.

The lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the
lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as at March 4, 2019. The right-of-use assets were measured as if the
standard had been applied since the commencement date of the lease, but discounted using the lessee’s
incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. The cumulative adjustment was recognized directly
to retained earnings at March 4, 2019.

The following table summarizes the adjustments to opening balances resulting from the initial adoption of IFRS
16:

As previously
reported under

IAS 17,
March 3, 2019

IFRS 16 transition
adjustments

Balance at
March 4, 2019

Assets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 18,422 $ (9,510) $ 8,912
Right-of-use assets  -  372,563  372,563

   Deferred tax assets  7,606  12,787  20,393

Total impact on assets   $ 375,840
Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 62,736 $ (6,446) $ 56,290
Income taxes payable  3,644  (2,646)  998
Lease liabilities  -  493,502  493,502
Other non-current liabilities  69,828  (64,685)  5,143
Deferred tax liabilities  20,002  (1,483)  18,519

Retained earnings  109,339  (42,402)  66,937

Total impact on liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 375,840

60 |

Aritzia Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 1, 2020 and March 3, 2019

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(4)

The following table reconciles the operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 as at March 3, 2019
and lease liabilities recognized on March 4, 2019 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16:

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at March 3, 2019 $ 675,422
Discounting  (93,048)
Adjustments as a result of a different treatment for extension options  5,378